### 504090394 11/10/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4137062

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HOLLIS-EDEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.	02/09/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HARBOR BIOSCIENCES, INC.	
Street Address:	4435 EASTGATE MALL, SUITE 400	
City:	SAN DIEGO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92121	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15348107

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 858-246-6838

**Email:** dmuenchau@neurmedixinc.com

Correspondent Name: NEURMEDIX, INC.

Address Line 1: 6165 GREENWICH DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 150

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92122

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	340.1CRC
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DARYL D MUENCHAU
SIGNATURE:	/Daryl D Muenchau/
DATE SIGNED:	11/10/2016

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=2 HE to HB name change 2-9-2010#page1.tif source=2 HE to HB name change 2-9-2010#page2.tif source=2 HE to HB name change 2-9-2010#page3.tif

PATENT 504090394 REEL: 040277 FRAME: 0245



PAGE 1

# The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE SAID "HOLLIS-EDEN

PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.", FILED A CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP,

CHANGING ITS NAME TO "HARBOR BIOSCIENCES, INC.", THE NINTH DAY

OF FEBRUARY, A.D. 2010, AT 11:10 O'CLOCK A.M.

2316398 8320

100123484

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

AUTHENTICATION: 7808247

DATE: 02-12-10

PATENT REEL: 040277 FRAME: 0246

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 11:10 AM 02/09/2010 FILED 11:10 AM 02/09/2010 SRV 100123484 - 2316398 FILE

# CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP MERGING H.E. ACQUISITION CORP., a Delaware corporation INTO HOLLIS-EDEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., a Delaware corporation

## (PURSUANT TO SECTION 253 OF THE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW OF DELAWARE)

It is hereby certified that:

- 1. Hollis-Eden Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (the "Corporation") is a business corporation of the State of Delaware.
- 2. The Corporation is the owner of all of the outstanding shares of Common Stock of H.E. Acquisition Corp. ("Sub"), which is also a business corporation of the State of Delaware.
- 3. The Corporation hereby merges Sub into the Corporation and the Corporation shall be the surviving corporation in such merger.
- 4. The following is a copy of the resolutions adopted on January 29, 2010 by the Board of Directors of the Corporation to merge Sub into the Corporation:

WHEREAS, this Company lawfully owns all the issued and outstanding stock of H.E. Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Subsidiary");

WHEREAS, this Company desires to merge Subsidiary into the Company pursuant to the laws of the state of Delaware;

WHEREAS, in connection with such merger, the Company will be the surviving corporation and shall assume all of the estate, property, rights, privileges and franchises of Subsidiary; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed in the best interests of this Company that this Board of Directors approve the merger of Subsidiary into the Company.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that this Company merge Subsidiary into the Company and shall assume all of Subsidiary's liabilities and obligations pursuant to Section 253 of the Delaware General Corporation Law;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Company change its corporate name by amending Article I of the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of this Company to read in its entirety as follows:

"I. The name of this corporation is Harbor BioSciences, Inc."

PATENT REEL: 040277 FRAME: 0247

TACCAC/1200244--1/101449 0000

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the officers of this Company be, and each of them acting alone hereby is, authorized by and on behalf of this Company, to make, execute and deliver such other related agreements, certificates, instruments or documents as such officer or officers acting on behalf of this Company may approve, the execution of any such further amendments, agreements, certificates, instruments or documents by such officer or officers to be conclusive evidence of such approval; and

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the officers of this Company be, and each of them hereby is, authorized and directed to take such actions and to do all things which said officer or officers may deem necessary or appropriate to accomplish the merger.

5. The merger shall be effective upon the date of filing with the Secretary of State of Delaware.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this certificate to be signed by its authorized officer this 29th day of January, 2010.

HOLLIS-EDEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,

Rv

Robert Weber, Chief Financial Officer